
Wednesday, 29 November 2017
at 6.00 pm 
Town Hall, Eastbourne

Audit and Governance Committee 

MEMBERS: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman); Councillor Tester 
(Deputy-Chairman); Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Holt, 
Metcalfe, Robinson and Taylor

Agenda
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017.  (Pages 1 - 4)

2 Apologies for absence.  

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members 
as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other 
interests as required by the Code of Conduct.  

4 Questions by members of the public.  

On matters not already included on the agenda and for which prior written 
notice has been given (total time allowed 15 minutes).

5 Urgent items of business.  

The Chairman to notify the Committee of any items of urgent business to be 
added to the agenda.

6 Right to address the meeting/order of business.  

The Chairman to report any requests received to address the Committee 
from a member of the public or from a Councillor in respect of an item listed 
below and to invite the Committee to consider taking such items at the 
commencement of the meeting.

7 Internal audit report to 30 September 2017.  (Pages 5 - 14)

Report of Audit Manager.

8 Risk management.  (Pages 15 - 26)

Report of Audit Manager.

9 Treasury management mid-year review report.  (Pages 27 - 34)

Report of Senior Accountant.

Public Document Pack



2

10 Annual Audit Letter (year end 31 March 2017).  (Pages 35 - 50)

Inspection of Background Papers – Please see contact details listed in each report.

Councillor Right of Address - Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are 
not members of the Committee must notify the Chairman in advance.

Public Right of Address – Requests by members of the public to speak on a matter 
which is listed in this agenda must be received in writing by no later than 12 Noon, 2 
working days before the meeting e.g. if the meeting is on a Tuesday, received by 12 
Noon on the preceding Friday). 
[...]
ttee membership lists and other related information 
is also available from Local Democracy.

Local Democracy, 1 Grove Road, Eastbourne, BN21 4TW
Tel: (01323) 415021/5023  Text Relay: 18001 01323 410000  Fax: (01323) 410322
E Mail: localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
Website at www.eastbourne.gov.uk 

For general Council enquiries, please telephone (01323) 410000 or E-mail: 
enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk 

mailto:localdemocracy@eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.eastbourne.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk
mailto:enquiries@eastbourne.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Wednesday, 20 September 
2017

at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman), Councillor Tester (Deputy-

Chairman) and Councillors Choudhury, di Cara, Metcalfe, Robinson 
and Taylor

8 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2017 were submitted and 
approved and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct 
record.

9 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Holt.

10 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

None were declared.

11 Data Protection Legislation Changes. 

The Committee considered the report of Lawyer and Data Protection Officer 
advising them of the imminent changes to UK data protection legislation 
and how the Council was preparing for the higher standards of data privacy 
set by the new regime.

European Parliament had adopted a new General Data Protection Regulation 
and would come into force across all EU member states in May 2018.  The 
UK would continue to apply the regulations post Brexit.

Non-compliance could expose the Council to significant financial penalties 
and reputational damage.

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Lawyer and Data Protection 
Officer for their ongoing work to ensure the Council would achieve 
compliance with the new legislation.

Resolved: (Unanimous) (i) That the Committee note the key features of 
the General Data Protection Regulation and the proposed Data Protection 
Bill.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



2
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 20 September 2017

(ii) That the Committee note the measures that Eastbourne Borough 
Council is taking to achieve compliance with the new legislation within the 
necessary timeline.

12 Code of Corporate Governance. 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Audit and Counter 
Fraud regarding the updated Code of Corporate Governance, appended to 
the report.

The updated code would ensure that the Council followed best practice, as 
set out in the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework 
which was published in April 2016.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous): That the Council be recommended to approve 
the updated draft Code of Corporate Governance, attached as Appendix A 
to the report.

13 Statement of Accounts 2016/17. 

The Senior Accountant presented the annual accounts for 2016/17, 
appended to the covering report. 

A list of corrected and uncorrected audit differences were outlined in the 
report and Appendix 2 of BDO’s Annual Governance Report.  Although no 
material misstatements were identified during the audit at the time the 
report was published, the Committee was advised that the Council were 
required to make a prior year adjustment of £26.6 million and adjustment 
of £4.185 million to 2016/17. These changes did not however affect the 
General Fund.

Although no significant deficiencies in the Control Environment for 2016/17, 
BDO had identified three other deficiencies.  Full details of the observations, 
implications, recommendations and management response was given at 
appendix 3 of BDO’s Annual Governance Report. 

BDO had indicated that an unmodified audit opinion on the Council’s 
accounting and group accounting statements would be issued before the 
statutory deadline of 30 September 2017. 

The Committee expressed its thanks to the Chief Finance Officer and the 
finance team for their significant efforts in producing the accounts. 

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) (1) That the final audited accounts for 2016/17 
be approved. 

(2) That the action taken in respect of the unadjusted audit differences 
identified by External Audit be agreed. 

(3) That the comments on the significant deficiencies in the Control 
Environment be noted. 

(4) That delegated authority be given to the Chief Finance Officer to make 
minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts.

Page 2



3
Audit and Governance

Wednesday, 20 September 2017

14 Annual Governance Report 2016/2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the external auditors BDO 
regarding the Annual Governance Report which detailed the key elements 
of the systems and processes of the Council’s governance arrangements.

Ms Combrinck, from BDO was in attendance to present the report and 
respond to Members’ questions. 

The Committee was given an overview of the key findings from the audit of 
the financial statements, outstanding matters, control environment, Whole 
of Government Accounts (WGA) and use of resources. Further details were 
contained in the report.

Subject to the resolution of outstanding matters set out in the report, BDO 
anticipated issuing an unmodified opinion on the financial statements for 
the year ended 31 March 2017.

The Committee expressed its thanks to Ms Combrinck and BDO for the work 
undertaken for the audit.

Resolved: (Unanimous) That the Annual Governance Report for 2016/17 
be noted.

15 Internal Audit Report to 30th June 2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the first quarter 
of the year.

A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 April 2017 to 30 June 2017 and 
the level of assurance attained were detailed in the report.  None of the 
reports had been given an assurance level of inadequate. 

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of June 
2017 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix were 
summarised in the report and related to “IT Contract and Change Controls”.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given. The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance 
level given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed. 

Due to there being no outstanding actions relating to audits that were 
issued with an “inadequate assurance level” there was no appendix C.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub was also detailed in the report. 

The current contract with the Council’s external auditors would end with the 
final accounts for 2017/18.  The provisions of the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014 in relation to local appointment of auditors would 

Page 3



4
Audit and Governance
Wednesday, 20 September 2017

therefore apply and a new external auditor would audit the accounts from 
2018/19.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

16 Risk Management. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register.

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) on 5 September 2017 for the regular quarterly review and the 
updated register was appended to the report. 

Changes to risk SR_005 to reflect the changes in the Joint Transformation 
Programme and SR_008 in light of the Grenfell fire tragedy were detailed in 
the report.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be agreed.

The meeting closed at 7.12 pm

Councillor Swansborough 
(Chairman)

Page 4



Body: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

Date: 29 NOVEMBER 2017

Subject: Internal Audit Report to 3OTH SEPTEMBER 2017

Report Of: Audit Manager

Ward(s) All

Purpose To provide a summary of the activities of Internal 
Audit for the first quarter of the year 1st April 2017 
to 30th September 2017.

Recommendation(s): That the information in this report be noted and members 
identify any further information requirements.

Contact: Jackie Humphrey, Audit Manager, Telephone 
01323 415925 or internally on extension 5925.
E-mail address jackie.humphrey@lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The work of Internal Audit is reported on a quarterly basis to demonstrate 
work carried out compared to the annual plan and to report on the findings of 
audit reports issued since the previous meeting of the committee.

1.2 The annual audit plan for 2017/18 was agreed by the Audit and Governance 
Committee in March 2017.

2.0 Review of work carried out in the first quarter of the financial year 
2017/18.

2.1 A list of all the audit reports issued in final from 1st April 2017 to 30th 

September 2017 is as follows:

Main Accounting (Annual 2016/17) Performing Excellently
Payroll (Annual 2016/17) Performing Adequately
Security of Data Movement Performing Adequately
IT Contract Performing Well
Change Controls Performing Well
VAT Performing Excellently
Box Office Computer System Performing Excellently
Cafi Debtors Performing Excellently
Engineering Performing Well
Insurances Performing Well
Building Health and Safety Performing Adequately

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2

NB. These are the Assurance Levels given at the time of the initial report and 
do not reflect findings at follow up.

Levels of Assurance - Key 
Performing 
inadequately

Major weaknesses.  Insufficient controls in place 
or controls not being applied.  Fundamental 
improvements required. – High risk.

Performing adequately Some important weaknesses.  Key controls need 
to be improved. – Medium to high risk.

Performing well Important strengths but some areas for 
improvement. – Medium to low risk.

Performing excellently Major strengths.  Minor or no recommendations.  
A good example of internal control. – Low risk.

2.2 No reports have been issued with an assurance level of inadequate in this 
quarter.

2.3 Appendix A shows the work carried out against the annual plan to the end of 
June 2017.  The following comments explain the main points to be noted 
from the table:

 IT Contract and Change Controls – when the draft audit plan was put 
together in February 2017, it was not known whether these could be 
started in 16/17 and therefore they were carried forward into the 
17/18 plan.  However, these were started in the last financial year and 
were just completed in the first quarter of 17/18.  The unused 
allocated time will be used to carry out other audits to be considered 
later in the year.

 It will be noted that only three reports have been issued in final during 
the second quarter.  This is due to an internal auditor leaving at the 
beginning of June and a replacement only taking up the post at the 
end of July.  The new auditor then had to be trained.

2.4 Appendix B is the list of all reports issued in final during the year which were 
given an assurance level below “Performing Well”, with any issues highlighted 
in the reviews which informed the assurance level given.  

2.5 The committee is reminded that these are the assurance levels that were 
given at the time the final report was issued and do not reflect 
recommendations that have been addressed.  In order to clarify this a 
column has been added to show the assurance level given in the latest follow 
up carried out.

2.6 Where follow ups of reviews given an Inadequate assurance level show 
recommendations are not being addressed, the outstanding 
recommendations, and client comments from the report, will be listed at 
Appendix C.  It should be noted that the recommendations listed were 
outstanding at the time of the last follow up review.  If they have been 
addressed since this time this will not be noted or reported until the next 
follow up review is carried out.

Page 6



3

2.7 However, there is no appendix C attached to this report there are no 
outstanding actions relating to audits that were issued with an “inadequate 
“assurance level.

3.0 Corporate Fraud

3.1. The Counter Fraud Manager left on 6th October.  An internal applicant was 
interviewed on 13th September and was appointed to the post.  The member 
of staff comes from Eastbourne’s Case Management team and took up the 
post on 16th October.  Handover sessions were held before the previous 
manager left.

3.2 Work continues on Council Tax Reduction Cases where there had been no 
changes reported for two or more years.  To date, 183 cases have been 
reviewed resulting in £26,096 in weekly incorrect benefit cancelled and 
£51,776 in Council Tax excess being identified.  During this exercise errors 
and weaknesses in working practices have been identified and fed back to the 
relevant managers.

3.3. During the second quarter 13 Right to Buy applications were checked by the 
team and five were withdrawn or cancelled.

3.4. 177 matches produced by NFI were checked during the quarter.  None were 
found to be either errors or frauds.

3.5. The two year contract with Housing Partners has come to an end.  Owing to 
issues with the quality of data held on Orchard and the issues with extracting 
data from it the contract has not been renewed.  However, this decision will 
be reviewed when the new Housing Management System has been fully 
implemented.

3.6. Appendix D shows the work of the Corporate Fraud team for the first half of 
the year.  This shows that the cost of the team for the first half of the year 
was 3.62% of the savings that they identified.

4.0 East Sussex Counter Fraud Hub

4.1. Work has continued in looking at how other Hubs operate data matching and 
mi
[...]
ectiveness of the Council’s arrangements for 
identifying and managing risks, internal control environment and corporate 
governance arrangements.

1.2 It has been agreed that the Strategic Risk Register need only be reported to 
Committee when there are any changes made.

2.0 Quarterly review of Strategic Risk Register

2.1. The Strategic Risk Register was taken to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) on 31st October 2017 to consider whether any changes were required.

General Data Protection Regulation.

2.2. It was reported to CMT that the new General Data Protection Regulation 
come into force in May 2018 and that there is a large amount of work to be 
undertaken in preparation and this is already underway.  This includes 
ensuring that all privacy notices are updated, ensuring that all 
systems/processes allow for documents to be found and destroyed in line 
with the Retention and Disposal Policy and to ensure that there is awareness 
of the new regulations across the authority.  Internal Audit are just 
beginning a piece of work which will act as a gap analysis of progress against 
the regulation.

2.3. The Audit Manager therefore suggested that in the meantime the likelihood 
of risk SR_008 (Failure to meet regulatory or legal requirements) be 
increased.  

Page 15

Agenda Item 8

mailto:jackie.humphrey@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk


2.4. This was agreed by CMT and the likelihood has been raised from 1 – Unlikely 
to 2 – Possible.  This will be reviewed again when the Internal Audit review is 
complete.

Commercial Enterprises

2.5. The Audit Manager also suggested to CMT that there is a risk involved with 
the Council moving into setting up commercial enterprises.  The Audit 
Manager felt that this did not fit comfortably under any of the current risks in 
the register.  It was therefore suggested that a new risk be added to the 
register and proposed wording was presented.

2.6. The commercial enterprises referred to are companies which are fully 
controlled by the
[...]


1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) 
Code of Practice on Treasury Management was adopted by Cabinet on 3 
February 2016 and requires regular reports to this committee on the 
Treasury Management activities undertaken.  

1.3 This mid year report covers the following:
 An economic update for the first six months of 2017/18;
 A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy;
 The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators);
 A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2017/18;
 A review of the Council’s borrowing strategy for 2017/18;
 A review of any debt rescheduling undertaken during 2017/18;
 A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 

2017/18.

2.0

2.1

Economic Update

After the UK economy surprised the market with strong growth in 2016, 
growth in 2017 has been disappointingly weak; quarter 1 came in at 
only +0.3% (+1.7% y/y) and quarter 2 was +0.3% (+1.5% y/y) which 
meant that growth in the first half of 2017 was the slowest for the first 
half of any year since 2012. The main reason for this has been the sharp 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9



2

increase in inflation, caused by the devaluation of sterling after the 
referendum, feeding increases in the cost of imports into the economy.  
This has caused, in turn, a reduction in consumer disposable income and 
spending power and so the services sector of the economy, accounting 
for around 75% of GDP, has seen weak growth as consumers cut back 
on their expenditure. However, more recently there have been 
encouraging statistics from the manufacturing sector which is seeing 
strong growth, particularly as a result of increased demand for exports. 
It has helped that growth in the EU, our main trading partner, has 
improved significantly over the last year.  However, this sector only 
accounts for around 11% of GDP so expansion in this sector will have a 
much more muted effect on the average total GD
[...]
ed to 0.5%. 
Economic forecasting remains difficult with so many external influences 
weighing on the UK.  Link’s forecasts will be liable to further amendment 
depending on how economic data and developments in financial markets 
transpire over the next year.

3.0 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy Update

3.1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2017/18 was 
approved by Cabinet on 8 February 2017.  The Council’s Annual 
Investment Strategy, which is incorporated in the TMSS, outlines the 
Council’s investment priorities as follows:

 Security of capital
 Liquidity.

There are no policy changes to the TMSS. 

3.2 The Council aims to achieve the optimum return (yield) on investments 
commensurate with the proper levels of security and liquidity and to 
obtain an appropriate level of return which is consistent with the 
Council’s risk appetite.

3.3 There is still uncertainty and volatility in the financial and banking 
market globally. In this context, it is considered that the strategy 
approved on 8 February 2017 is still fit for purpose in the current 
economic climate.

4.0 The Council’s Capital Position (Prudential Indicators)

4.1 Prudential Indicator for Capital Expenditure

The table below shows the revised estimates for capital expenditure and 
the changes since the capital programme was agreed at the Budget.

Capital 
Expenditure

2017/18 
Original 
Estimate

 £m

Position as 
at 30.9.17

£m

2017/18 
Revised 
Estimate 

£m
General Fund 39.8 31.0 70.3
HRA 4.3 2.0 8.8
Total 44.1 33.0 79.1

Page 29



4

4.2 Changes to the Financing of the Capital Programme

The table below draws together the main strategy elements of the 
capital expenditure plans (above), and the expected financing 
arrangements of this capital expenditure. The borrowing element of the 
table increases the underlying indebtedness of the Council by way of the 
Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), although this will be reduced in 
part by revenue charges for the repayment of debt (the Minimum 
Revenue Provision). This direct borrowing need may also be 
supplemented by maturing debt and other treasury requirements.

Capital Expenditure 2017/18 Original
Estimate £m

2017/18 Revised
Estimate £m

Total spend 44.1 79.1
Financed by:
Capital receipts 11.5 4.0
Capital grants 6.2 10.2
Capital reserves 4.2 6.4
Revenue - 0.6
Total financing 21.9 21.2
Borrowing need 22.2 57.9

The increase in the revised estimated capital spend in 2017/18 is mainly 
due to:

 Re-profiling of previously approved schemes, mainly Hampden Retail 
Park which was expected to complete in March 2017 but actually 
completed in May 2017 (£18.2m) and other reprofiling including those 
relating to JTP, Devonshire Park, EHIC loans and Land & Acquisitions;

 New schemes approved relating to EHIC and Aspiration Homes 
totalling £30m, or which £3m has been profiled in 2017-18;

 Changes to HRA capital programme totalling £4.5m relate to the 
HEDP schemes and a new scheme of £262k for the conversion of the 
Riverbourne kitchen.

4.3 Changes to the Prudential Indicators for the Capital Financing 
Requirement, External Debt and the Operational Boundary.

The table below shows the CFR, which is the underlying external need to 
incur borrowing for a capital purpose.  It also shows the expected debt 
position over the period. This is termed the Operational Boundary.

2017/18
Original Estimate

£m

2017/18
Revised Estimate

£m
Prudential Indicator – Capital Financing Requirement
CFR – non housing 73.4 102.6
CFR – housing 42.6 42.8
Total CFR 116.0 145.4
Net movement in CFR 20.5 56.5

Prudential Indicator – External Debt / the Operational Boundary
Borrowing 96.0
Serco Paisa Loans 0.5
Total debt  31 March 96.5Page 30



5

The revised estimate has been increased from the original forecast 
Capital Financing Requirement due to the increased borrowing for EHIC 
Loan, Aspiration Homes and changes to the financing of the Devonshire 
Park Project.

There is a
[...]
39 11/8/2017 24/9/2066
PWLB 2.0 2.33 15/8/2017 24/9/2065
PWLB 2.0 2.30 31/8/2017 24/9/2062

Total 16.0    

One loan with PWLB for £3m was repaid during the first 6 months of the 
year.

As at 30.9.17 the Council had temporary borrowing of £18m at an 
average rate of 0.29%. This is short term borrowing from four Local 
Authorities which is being renewed periodically in accordance with cash 
flow needs.

6.2 The Council’s revised estimated capital financing requirement (CFR) for 
2017/18 is £145.4m.  The CFR denotes the Council’s underlying need to 
borrow for capital purposes.  If the CFR is positive the Council may 
borrow from the PWLB or the market (external borrowing) or from 
internal balances on a temporary basis (internal borrowing).  The 
balance of external and internal borrowing is generally driven by market 
conditions.  The table above at 4.4 shows the Council has net borrowings 
of £91.7m and has utilised £24.3m of cash flow funds in lieu of 
borrowing.  This is a prudent and cost effective approach in the current 
economic climate.

6.3 The graph below shows the movement in PWLB rates for April to 
September 2017.

7.0 Debt Rescheduling

7.1 Debt rescheduling opportunities have been limited in the current 

Page 33



8

economic climate and consequent structure of interest rates. No debt 
rescheduling was undertaken during the first six months of 2017/18.

8.0 Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits

8.1 It is a statutory duty for the Council to determine and keep under review 
the “Affordable Borrowing Limits”. Council’s approved Treasury and 
Prudential Indicators (affordability limits) are outlined in the approved 
TMSS.

8.2 During the financial year to date the Council has operated within the 
treasury limits and Prudential Indicators set out in the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement and in compliance with the Council's 
Treasury Management Practices.  

9.0 Consultation

9.1 None.

10.0 Resource Implications 

10.1 None

Ja
[...]
rvices: 

 - None 

 

- 

 

- 

Total fees 77,578 77,578 

P
age 48



The matters raised in our report prepared in connection with the audit are those we believe should be brought to the attention of the 

organisation. They do not purport to be a complete record of all matters arising.  No responsibility to any third party is accepted. 

BDO LLP is a corporate establishment under the Limited Liability Partnership Act 2000 and a UK Member Firm of BDO International.  BDO 

Northern Ireland, a separate partnership, operates under a licence agreement.  BDO LLP and BDO Northern Ireland are both separately 

authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority to conduct investment business. 

Copyright ©2017 BDO LLP. All rights reserved. 

www.bdo.co.uk 

JANINE COMBRINCK 
Engagement Lead 

LUCY TREVETT 
Audit Manager 

T: 020 7034 5858 

E: lucy.trevett@bdo.co.uk 

T: 020 7893 2631 

E: janine.combrinck@bdo.co.uk 

P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017.
	7 Internal audit report to 30 September 2017.
	Internal audit report to 30 September 2017 - Appendix A.
	Internal audit report to 30 September 2017 - Appendix B.
	Internal audit report to 30 September 2017 - Appendix D.

	8 Risk management.
	Risk management - Appendix 1.

	9 Treasury management mid-year review report.
	10 Annual Audit Letter (year end 31 March 2017).



Minutes of the meeting


1

Wednesday, 29 November 
2017

at 6.00 pm

Audit and Governance Committee
Present:-
Members: Councillor Swansborough (Chairman) Councillor Tester (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors Choudhury, Holt, Metcalfe, Robinson, Taylor 
and Freebody (as substitute for di Cara)

17 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were submitted 
and approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

18 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor di Cara.

19 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

20 Internal audit report to 30 September 2017. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding a summary of the activities of Internal Audit for the second 
quarter of the year.  A list of all final audit reports issued from 1 July 2017 
to 30 September 2017 and the level of assurance attained were detailed in 
the report.  None of the reports had been given an assurance level of 
inadequate.

Audit work carried out to date against the audit plan to the end of 
September 2017 was set out in appendix A. Main points from the appendix 
were summarised in the report and related to “IT Contract and Change 
Controls”.

Further information on reports issued in final during the year with an 
assurance level below “Performing Well” was set out in Appendix B, with 
any issues highlighted in the reviews which informed the assurance level 
given.  The committee noted that the Buildings Health and Safety review 
detailed as ‘adequate’ was due for review.  

The Committee was reassured that this status was the assurance level 
given at the time the final report was issued and did not reflect 
recommendations that had been addressed.



2
EBC Audit and Governance Committee
Wednesday, 29 November 2017

Due to there being no outstanding actions relating to audits that were 
issued with an “inadequate assurance level” there was no appendix C.

Work undertaken by the Corporate Fraud team and East Sussex Counter 
Fraud Hub was also detailed in the report.

Councillor Swansborough queried the ‘Right to Buy’ interventions figure.  
The committee was advised that the £1.6m highlighted within the report 
referred to the discount if the properties had been sold and therefore lost to 
the Council.  Detailing this figure was a notional practice for accounting 
purposes and not actual losses to the Council.

Councillor Taylor queried the issues highlighted in Appendix B relating to 
Buildings Health and Safety and was advised that due to the alignment of 
teams through the Joint Transformation Programme, I would be necessary 
to amend and improve the policies related to this area.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive also stated that not all policies would be co-terminus and that a 
careful assessment of each was needed.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

21 Risk management. 

The Committee considered the report of the Internal Audit Manager 
regarding an update of the Strategic Risk Register.

The Strategic Risk Register had been taken to Corporate Management Team 
(CMT) on 31 October 2017 for the regular quarterly review and the updated 
register was appended to the report.

Changes to risk SR_008 General Data Protection Regulation (failure to meet 
regulatory or legal requirements) and SR_009 Commercial Enterprises were 
detailed in the report.

Councillor Swansborough queried how staff would be ‘upskilled’ to work in 
the new commercial setting and was advised that a number of new staff 
had been employed through the Joint Transformation programme with the 
necessary skills and experience.  Directors would also receive extensive 
training, through the relevant professional bodies, to meet the 
requirements of working within the emerging commercial enterprises.

Councillor Taylor queried the cost of creating new commercial enterprises 
and was advised that the cost was minimal and provided the Council with a 
method of mitigating risk in other areas through their creation.

Councillor Freebody queried the risk against impact scores and was advised 
that in reducing risk, controls were in place to reduce impact.  The Audit 
Manager agreed to provide further information following the meeting.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the amended Strategic Risk Register as 
appended to the report be agreed.



3
EBC Audit and Governance Committee

Wednesday, 29 November 2017

22 Treasury management mid-year review report. 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer regarding 
a mid-year review of the Council’s treasury management activity for 
2017/18.

The report had been prepared in compliance with Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) code of practice on treasury 
management and provided an economic update for the first six months of 
the year. The report reviewed the council’s treasury management strategy 
statement and annual investment strategy, its capital expenditure, 
investment portfolio, borrowing strategy, debt rescheduling and compliance 
with treasury and prudential limits. Further details were contained in the 
report.

The Committee referenced the 2017/18 revised estimate of £145.4 million 
in relation to borrowing activity.  It was clarified that this was the Council’s 
need to borrow and did not reflect the actual amount the Council was 
borrowing.  As at 30 September 2017, the Council’s net borrowing was 
£96.5 million and that was expected to rise to £122.5 million by the end of 
the year.  The revised estimate had been increased from the original 
forecast Capital Financing Requirement due to the increased borrowing for 
EHIC Loan, Aspiration Homes and changes to the financing of the 
Devonshire Park Project.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the report be noted.

23 Annual Audit Letter (year end 31 March 2017). 

The Committee considered the report of BDO regarding the Annual Audit 
Letter, which set out the key findings of audit work for 2016/17.  The report 
summarised the results of the audit work in respect of the Council’s 
financial statements, use of resources, exercise of statutory powers, grant 
claims and returns certification and any other matters.  

Ms Janine Combrinck representing BDO was in attendance to present the 
report and respond to Members’ questions.

RESOLVED: (Unanimous) That the Annual Audit Letter for 2016/17 be 
noted.

The meeting closed at 6.37 pm

Councillor Swansborough (Chair)


